
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION

PLANNING AND ORDERS 
COMMITTEE

DYDD MERCHER,
2 MAWRTH, 2016

  1.00 o’r gloch y.p.  


WEDNESDAY, 
2 MARCH 2016

  1.00 pm  

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Lewis Davies
Jeffrey M.Evans
Ann Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)
John Griffith
K P Hughes
W T Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair)
Vaughan Hughes
Victor Hughes
Richard Owain Jones
Raymond Jones
Nicola Roberts

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

A g e n d a

Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files. 

Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.  

Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors. 

Index

1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

To submit the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders 
Committee held on 3 February, 2016.

4 SITE VISITS  (Pages 11 - 12)

To submit the minutes of the Planning Site Visits held on 17 February, 2016.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

6 APPLICAITONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  (Pages 13 - 16)

6.1  20C102L/EIA/RE – Rhyd y Groes Wind Farm, Rhosgoch
6.2  44C320 – Gorslwyd Fawr, Rhosybol

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 17 - 36)

7.1  14C171H/ENF – Stryttwn Farm, Ty’n Lon
7.2  28C116U – Maelog Garden Centre, Llanfaelog
7.3  39C561/FR – The Lodge, Holyhead Road, Menai Bridge

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  

None to be considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  (Pages 37 - 50)

10.1  38C223A – Pen y Bont, Mountain Road, Llanfechell
10.2  41C132/RUR – Cae Isaf, Pentraeth

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  (Pages 51 - 54)

11.1  19C1175 – 17 Lon Newydd, Llaingoch, Holyhead

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 55 - 76)

12.1  12C390G – 34 Castle Street, Beaumaris
12.2  12C390H/LB – 34 Castle Street, Beaumaris
12.3  19C608R – Tyddyn Bach, South Stack Road, Holyhead
12.4  34LPA982B/CC – Station Yard Care Park, Llangefni

13 OTHER MATTERS  (Pages 77 - 80)

13.1  21C162 – Parciau, Llanddaniel



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February, 2016 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T.Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Griffith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeff Evans, John Griffith,  
Kenneth Hughes (from 3:10 p.m. onwards), Vaughan Hughes (until 
2:30 p.m.) Victor Hughes, Raymond Jones, Richard Owain Jones, 
Nicola Roberts 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager 
Planning Assistants 
Highways Officer (JAR) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: As below 

ALSO PRESENT: Local Members: Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes (application 7.1),   
Councillor Jim Evans and Councillor R. Meirion Jones (application 
7.2) Councillor Aled M. Jones (applications 7.4 & 7.5), Councillor 
R.G.Parry, OBE (application 12.2) Councillor Richard Dew and 
Councillor G.O. Jones (application 12.4 ) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received by Councillor Kenneth Hughes who later joined the meeting at 
3:10 p.m. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ann Griffith – Prejudicial Interest in application 6.3 and a Personal Interest in application 
7.4 
Councillor Victor Hughes – Personal Interest in application 7.3 and a Prejudicial Interest in application 
13.1 

3. MINUTES OF THE 6
TH

 JANUARY, 2016 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 6
th
 January, 2016 

were submitted and confirmed as correct. 

4. SITE VISITS 20
TH

 JANUARY, 2016 

The minutes of the Planning site visits held on 20
th
 January, 2016 were submitted and confirmed as 

correct. 

5. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Chair announced there would be Public Speakers in respect of applications 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4, 
10.1, 12.1, 12.2 and 12.4 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

6. APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1 39C561/FR – Full application for the erection of a Zorb Centre together with the 
construction of a vehicular access and car park on land at The Lodge, Holyhead Road, 
Menai Bridge. 

It was resolved that a site visit be undertaken in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 

6.2 42C127B/RUR – Full application for the erection of an agricultural dwelling together 
with the installation of a private treatment plant on 
[...]
rove the 
application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation was therefore carried . 

The reason given for approval was because it was considered that the existing consent on the 
site to create a residential unit to the same footprint and appearance as the current proposal  
outweighs the specific policies and guidelines which officers have used to assess the application. 
That being so the Committee is minded to approve the application because it considers the 
impact on the landscape would be  the same as that of the proposal  under the existing consent. 

It was resolved to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation for the 
reason given. 

(In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution, the application was 
automatically deferred to the next meeting to allow Officers the opportunity to prepare a 
report in respect of the reason given for approving the application.) 

12.3 19C1147A – Full application for the demolition of the existing building together 
with the erection of six dwellings with the construction of a vehicular access and car park 
on land at St David’s Priory, Llanfawr Road, Holyhead 

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is made on Council owned 
land. 

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Kenneth Hughes. 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions listed in the written report. 

12.4 28C116U – Application under Section 73 to vary preconditions (05), (06), (11), 
(12), (13), (14), (15) on appeal decision reference no. APP\6805\A\07\2053627so as to allow 
for their discharge following commencement of works on site together with the deletion of 
condition (16) at Maelog Garden Centre, Llanfaelog 

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a Local 
Member. 

Mr Julian Rylance, a Publi
[...]
ol 

The Team Leader Planning showed the access to the site and indicated the layout from the 
plans.  The site was entered and surrounding area observed. 

 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR W.T. HUGHES 
CHAIR 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



6.1  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                     Remainder Applications     
   

Rhif y Cais:     20C102L/EIA/RE     Application Number 
 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 
 

TPG Wind Ltd 
 
Cais llawn i godi 13 o dyrbinau gwynt gyda 9 tyrbin gwynt 900kw gydag uchafswm uchder hwb 

o hyd at 55m, diametr rotor o hyd at 52m, ac uchafswm uchder i ben y llafn o 79m a 4 tyrbin 
gwynt 900kw gydag uchder hwb o hyd at 45m, diametr rotor o hyd at 52m, ac uchder mwyaf i 
flaen y llafn o hyd at 70m, ynghyd â chreu padiau craen, sylfeini, ceblau trydan o dan ddaear, 

gwelliannau i rannau o’r trac presennol, creu traciau mynediad newydd, gwneud gwaith i'r 
briffordd, estyniad i’r is-orsaf 33kv bresennol, codi is-orsaf 11kv newydd, codi anemomedr a 

chompownd adeiladu a storio dros dro a ardal gwaith concrete (fydd yn cynnwys cael gwared 
ar y fferm wynt presennol) yn / Full application for the erection of 13 wind turbines comprising 

of 9 900kW wind turbines with a maximum hub height of up to 55m, rotor diameter of up to 
52m, and a maximum upright vertical tip height of up to 79m, and 4 900kW wind turbines with a 

maximum hub height of up to 45m, rotor diameter of up to 52m, and a maximum upright 
vertical tip height of up to 70m, together with the creation of crane pads, foundations, 

underground electricity cables, improvements to parts of the existing track, works to the 
highway, the creation of new access tracks, an extension to the existing 33kV substation, the 
erection of a new 11kV substation, the erection of an anemometer and temporary construction 
and storage compounds and batching plant( which would also entail the de-commissioning of 

the existing wind farm) at 
   

Rhyd y Groes Win
[...]
ved from any settlement and/or other facilities and which is not justified as 
being part of an overall scheme which would add to tourism and recreation facilities in the area. This 
is contrary to policies 1, 8 and 31 of the Ynys Mon Local Plan, policies CH2 and D4 of the Gwynedd 
Structure Plan, policies GP1,TO2 and EN1 of the Stopped Unitary Development Plan, advice 
contained with Supplementary Planning Guidance: Holiday Accommodation and the sustainability 
principles and advice contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 8). 
 
 

 
 

Page 20



7.2  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                     Remainder Applications     
   

Rhif y Cais:     28C116U     Application Number 
 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 
 

 
 
Cais dan Adran 73A i ddiwygio cyn-amodau (05), (06), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) ar penderfyniad 

apel cyfeirnod rhif APP\6805\A\07\2053627 er mwyn ganiatâu eu rhyddhau wedi i gwaith 
cychwyn ar y safle ynghyd a dileu amod (16) yn / Application under Section 73A to vary pre-

conditions (05), (06), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) on appeal decision reference no. 
APP\6805\A\07\2053627 so as to allow for their discharge following commencement of works 

on site together with the deletion of condition (16) at 
   

Ganolfan Arddio Maelog / Maelog Garden Centre, Llanfaelog 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



Planning Committee: 02/03/2016 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (JBR) 
 
 Recommendation:   
 
Permit. 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
At the request of the Local Member – Councillor Richard Dew. 
 
At its meeting held on the 3rd February 2016 the Committee resolved to refuse the application contrary 
to officer recommendation. The recorded reasons being as follows: 
 

 Consider that there is a demonstrable need for affordable housing in the locality and that the 
case put forward by the applicant does not outweigh this need. 

 
In such circumstances paragraph 4.6.12.1 of the Council’s Constitution requires that: 
 
“Where the Committee are mindful to either approve or refuse a proposed development contrary to an 
Officer recommendation, the item shall be deferred until the following meeting so as to allow the 
officers to report further on the matter. The Committee must set out the reasons for wishing to decide 
against the officer recommendation. Committee members should adhere to these Rules when making 
planning decisions and take policy guidance from planning officers into due regard and only vote 
against their recommendations where genuine and material planning reasons can be identified. A 
detailed minute of the Committee’s reason(s) shall be made and a copy placed on the application file. 
Where deciding the matter contrary to the recommendation may risk costs on appeal the Committee 
will take a recorded vote when deciding the application irrespective of the requirements of paragraph 
4.1.18.5 of the Constitution.” 
 
Paragraph 4.6.12.2 requires that; 
 
“The officer’s further report shall detail the reasons put forward by the members, indicate whether 
such reasons are, in their view, genuine and material planning reasons and discuss the land use 
planning issues raised.” 
 
This report will therefore give consideration to these matters; 
 
Consider that there is a demonstrable need for affordable housing in the locality and that the 
case put forward by the applicant does not outweigh this need. 
 
The local planning authority may support the deletion of affordable housing conditions where it can be 
demonstrated that a development requiring a provision of affordable housing is not viable. 
 
A Viability Appraisal has been submitted as part of the application and the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Advisor has been consulted as part of the application. 
 
The Affordable Housing Advisor has confirmed that, based upon the information provided in the 
Viability Appraisal that it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the development would not be 
viable if the requirement 
[...]
al Planning Authority is minded to approve and is also 
submitted to the Committee at the request of the Local Member. 
 
 1. Proposal and Site  
 
The application relates to an agricultural field within the settlement of Llanfechell. There is a public 
footpath in proximity to the north eastern boundary and thereafter the Pen y Bont residential estate. 
The public highway leading south abuts the southern western boundary of the application site, and 
thereafter the primary school abuts the southern boundary of the application site. 
 
The application is made for a residential estate of 21 dwellings, 7 of which would be affordable. The 
applicants have offered to provide off road parking and a pavement adjacent to the public highway in 
proximity to the school.  
 
The site forms part of the field that was previously granted planning permission for 19 dwellings. The 
remaining part of the field will be developed for 7 dwellings as previously approved. The current 
application site for 21 units will be on land granted planning permission and which would have 
accommodated 12 units as part of the previous scheme. 
 
With 28 units on the whole site a provision 9 affordable units will be required. In addition a parking 
area for 5 cars will be provided along the highways to help congestion at the school and a foot path 
will be constructed in accordance with the condition below. 
 
 2. Key Issue(s)  
 
Principle of development 
Siting and Appearance 
Amenities 
Highway safety 
Drainage 
Affordable Housing and Education 
 
 3. Main Policies  
 
Gwynedd Structure Plan   
Policy A2 (Housing Land)   
Policy D4 (Environmental Impact of Development)   
Policy D20 (Drainage)   
Policy D29 (Design)   
Policy FF11 (Traffic Generation)   
Policy FF12 (Parking Provision)   

Page 38



Policy FF15 (Pedestrian Access)      
 
Ynys Môn Local Plan     
Policy 1 (General Policy)   
Policy 26 (Car Parking)   
Policy 42 (Design)  
Policy 48 (Housing Development Criteria)   
Policy 50 (L
[...]




12.3  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                     Remainder Applications 
   

Rhif y Cais:     19C608R     Application Number 
 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 
 

Anwyl Construction Co Ltd 
 

Cais llawn i ddiwygio cynlluniau plotiau 8-17, 29, 31, 37, 38, 44-45, 52-56, 72-74, 78, 82-83, 85-
87, 89, 92, 96, 101-122 ynghyd a newid cynllun maes parcio o ganiatad cynllunio blaenorol 

19C608K\DA (Cais manwl ar gyfer godi 123 o dai ynghyd a chreu mynedfa newydd i gerbydau 
ac i gerddwyr) ar dir yn / Full application to amend the layout of plots 8-17, 29, 31, 37, 38, 44-45, 
52-56, 72-74, 78, 82-83, 85-87, 89, 92, 96, 101-122 together with the parking layout of previously 
approved application 19C608K\DA (Detailed application for the erection of 123 houses together 

with the construction of a new vehicular and pedestrian access) on land at  
   

Tyddyn Bach, South Stack Road, Holyhead 
   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 65



Planning Committee: 02/03/2016 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (NJ) 
 
 Recommendation:   
 
Permit 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application has been called in by Councillor Raymond Jones for determination by the Committee. 
 
 1. Proposal and Site  
 
The application site consists of agricultural land to the north of South Stack Road in Holyhead, 
totalling some 4.52 hectares in site area.  The site has road frontage onto South Stack Road 
extending from the existing access to Tyddyn Feilir and Twtfil to the east and Tyddyn Bach Farm to 
the west.  The site incorporates the former site of farm buildings and yards at Tyddyn Bach Farm itself 
and extends northwards of the Llaingoch Primary School, bordering the Waenfawr Estate to the west.  
The site is located within the development boundary of the Ynys Mon Local Plan (1996) but is not 
specifically allocated for any use.  The majority site is contained also within the UDP boundary for 
Holyhead - the former farmyard is an unallocated brownfield sit
[...]
he avoidance of doubt. 
 
In addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend any condition(s) before the 
issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/ development. 
 
 9. Other Relevant Policies  
 
Technical Advice Note 12 – Design 
 
SPG – Conservation Area Character Appraisal -  
 
Planning Policy Wales 8th Edition  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 76



13.1  Materion Eraill                                                              Other Matters 
   

Rhif y Cais:     21C162     Application Number 
 

Ymgeisydd    Applicant 
 

Mrs B Jones 
 

Cais amlinellol ar gyfer codi dau annedd gyda manylion llawn am y mynedfa ynghyd a dileu 
defnydd cyfreithlon o dir fel Iard Glo o dan rhif cais cynllunio a ganiatawyd A\2792 yn / Outline 

application with some matters reserved for the erection of two dwellings together with full 
details of the access in lieu of the lawful use of land as a Coal Yard granted under full planning 

application reference A\2792 at 
   

Parciau, Llanddaniel 
   
 

 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 13



 
Planning Committee: 02/03/2016 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (DFJ) 
 
 Recommendation:   
 
Members are requested to note the content of the report. 
 
 Background:  
 
Section 3.5.3.14 of the Council’s Constitution sets out those functions delegated to the Head of 
Service (Planning and Public Protection). Paragraph 3.5.14.5 of this section lists these exceptions 
and sub section (vi) states that; 
 
‘ (vi) applications including Lawful Development Certificate applications submitted by serving 
Members of the Council or Officer of the Council who may be seen to be involved in processing and / 
or determination of planning applications (i.e. staff employed in the Planning Service, Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, Senior Leadership Team, Heads of Service and other Officers who regularly 
have an input into the planning system – e.g. 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning and Orders Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor William T. Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Ann Griffith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, K P Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, Raymond Jones and 
Nicola Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager,
Planning Assistants,
Senior Engineer (Highways & Development Control) (EDJ),
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard O. Jones

ALSO PRESENT: Local Members : Councillors R.A. Dew (application 7.2); Llinos M. 
Huws (application 10.1); Bob Parry OBE (application 7.1).

Councillors Jim Evans, Aled M. Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor W.T. Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
application 6.1 and left the meeting during discussion and voting thereon.

Councillors Lewis Davies, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes and Nicola 
Roberts in respect of application 6.1 on account of the reference to wind turbines in 
the Plaid Cymru manifesto.  The Members said that they would be keeping an open 
mind and would determine each application on its own merits.

Councillor Ann Griffith declared a personal interest with regard to application 6.2.

Councillor Nicola Roberts declared prejudicial interest with regard to application 6.2.  
She said that she had contacted the Legal Section for legal advice as she was 



2

lobbied by a Local Member and left the meeting during discussion and voting 
thereon.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held 
on 3 February, 2016 were submitted and confirmed as correct, subject to the 
inclusion that the Vice-Chair, Councillor Ann Griffith had objected to a Local 
Member gesticulating when the Committee were discussing application 7.5 – 
Gorslwyd Fawr, Rhosybol.

4 SITE VISITS 

The minutes of the Planning Site Visits held on 17 February, 2016 were submitted 
and confirmed as correct.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Chair announced there would be no Public Speakers.

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

6.1  20C102L/EIA/RE – Full application for the erection of 13 wind turbines 
comprising of 9 900kW wind turbines with a maximum hub height of up to 
55m, rotor diameter of up to 52m, an a maximum upright vertical tip 
height of up to 79m, and 4 900kW wind turbines with a maximum hub 
height of up to 45m, rotor diameter of up to 52m, and a maximum upright 
vertical tip height of up to 70m, together with the creation of crane pads, 
foundations, underground electricity cables, improvements to parts of the 
existing track, works to the highways, the creation of new access tracks, 
and extension to the existing 33kV substation, the erection of a new 11kV 
substation, the erection of an anemometer and temporary construction 
and storage compounds and batching plant (which would also entail the 
de-commissioning of the existing wind farm) at Rhyd y Groes Wind Farm, 
Rhosgoch

It was RESOLVED that a site visit be undertaken in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.2  44C320 – Outline application for the erection of a dwelling with all matters 
reserved on land near Gorslwyd Fawr, Rhosybol

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application at the request 
of the applicants as they wish to consider matters raised in the Planning 
and Orders Committee on the 3rd February, 2016.

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1  14C171H/ENF – Retrospective application for the erection of a new build 
holiday accommodation at Stryttwn Farm, Ty’n Lon



3

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.  At its meeting held on 3rd February, 2016 the 
Committee resolved to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons that it was considered that the existing 
consent on the site to create a residential unit to the same footprint and 
appearance as the current proposal outweighs the specific policies and 
guidelines which offers have used to assess the application.  The effect upon 
the environment would be no greater than would have been the case had the 
existing building been converted and extended as previously approved.

Councillor Bob Parry OBE, as a Local Member said that as he reported at the 
previous meeting the applicant acted upon the advice of a professional officer 
to carry on with the work following the stable wall collapsing during building 
work. He referred that he considered that the application is no different to what 
has been previously granted permission.  

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be refused in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation and Councillor K.P. Hughes 
seconded the proposal.

Councillor Nicola Roberts proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.  

Following the subsequent vote it was RESOLVED to refuse the application 
in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.

7.2  28C116U – Application under Section 73A to vary pre-conditions (05), 
(06), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) on appeal decision reference no. 
APP/6806/A/07/2053627 so as to allow for their discharge following 
commencement of works on site together with the deletion of condition 
(16) at Maelog Garden Centre, Llanfaelog

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.  At its meeting held on 3rd February, 2016 the 
Committee resolved to refuse the application contrary to officer 
recommendation for the reasons given that there is a demonstrable need for 
affordable housing in the locality and that the case put forward by the 
applicant does not outweigh this need.

The Planning Development Manager reported that correspondence had been 
received by the applicant’s agent stating that they would appeal the decision if 
the application was refused.  He further stated that the Affordable Housing 
Advisor has confirmed that based upon the information provided in the 
Viability Appraisal that it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the 
development would not be viable if the requirement to provide 30% affordable 
housing remains.

Councillor R.A. Dew, a Local Member said that he did not object to the  
variation of pre-conditions (05), (06), (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) on appeal 



4

decision reference no. APP/6806/A/07/2053627 being deleted.  However he 
was objecting to the removal of the condition providing 30% affordable 
housing.  He emphasised that there is a dire need for affordable housing 
within the area.

Members of the Committee agreed that the affordable housing element of the 
application should remain but agreed that the other pre-conditions should not 
be contested if the applicant was to appeal against the decision.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be refused and 
Councillor T.V. Hughes seconded the proposal.  

Councillor Nicola Roberts abstained from voting.

It was RESOLVED to re-affirm the previous decision to refuse the 
application insofar as it related to the affordable housing condition 
contrary to the Officer’s decision.

7.3  39C561/FR – Full application for the erection of a Zorb Centre together 
with the construction of a vehicular access and car park on land at The 
Lodge, Holyhead Road, Menai Bridge

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of the Vice-Chair and a Local Member.  At its meeting held on 3rd 
February, 2016 the Committee resolved to defer determination of the 
application in order to carry out a site visit which was subsequently 
undertaken on the 17th February, 2016.

The Planning Development Manager reported that correspondence had been 
received by Welsh Government issuing a direction which stated that the 
application should not be approved as additional information is sought so that 
appropriate highways observations cam be made.  He stated that since 
completing the report for the Committee the Welsh Government response 
received last week may affect the recommendation to the Committee.  The 
Officer further stated that he was given to understand that the applicant and 
Welsh Government have been discussing issues raised but that no agreement 
has been reached up to now.  He further noted that an email had been 
received by the applicant requesting the Committee to deal with the 
application at today’s meeting.    

The Planning Development Manager further reported that as Officer’s they 
considered that the application should be deferred so that issues raised by the 
Welsh Government can be addressed.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be deferred and 
Councillor Nicola Roberts seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Officers.



5

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting.

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

10.1  38C223A – Full application for the erection of 21 dwellings on land 
adjacent to Pen y Bont, Mountain Road, Llanfechell

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is a departure which the Local Planning Authority is minded to 
approve and is also submitted to the Committee at the request of a Local 
Member.

The Planning Development Manager reported that the site forms part of the 
field that was previously granted planning permission for 19 dwellings.  The 
remaining part of the field will be developed for 7 dwellings as previously 
approved.  The current application site for 21 units will be on land granted 
planning permission and which would have accommodated 12 units as part of 
the previous scheme.  The scheme therefore will have 28 units on the whole 
site with a provision for 9 affordable units required.  The applicant has 
afforded parking area for 5 cars along the highway to help congestion at the 
school and a footpath will also be constructed.

Councillor Llinos M. Huws, a Local Member stated that there were profound 
concerns within the local community with regard to this application in 2008 
when the first application was submitted as they considered that there was no 
requirement for such a development within the village of Llanfechell.  The 
application now is for 28 dwellings and it is considered that it will be a harmful 
extension to a small village as Llanfechell.   The Community Council has deep 
concerns on the effect on the village school as the site is on the boundary of 
the school; concerns have also been expressed on the impact on the Welsh 
language. 

Councillor John Griffith, a Local Member referred to the concerns of the 
Community Council to this application and the application in 2008 due to the 
need in the area for such a development.  The Planning Development 
Manager responded that the Authority has identified the site as potential 
development for housing.  

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Lewis Davies seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the written 
report.



6

10.2  41C132/RUR – Full application for the erection of two agricultural 
dwellings, the installation of  a package treatment plant together with the 
construction of a vehicular access on land at Cae Isaf, Pentraeth

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application had been 
withdrawn by the applicant.

It was noted that the application had been withdrawn.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS 

11.1  19C1175 – Full application for alterations and extensions at 17 Lon 
Newydd, Llaingoch, Holyhead

The application is reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
applicant is a relevant person as defined by paragraph 4.6.10.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution.  The application has been scrutinised by the Monitoring 
Officer as required under paragraph 4.6.10.4. 

The Planning Development Manager reported that the public consultation 
period does not come to an end until the 3rd March, 2016.  No representations 
had been received to date by the department.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor K.P. Hughes seconded the proposal. 

It was RESOLVED to approve the application and to grant the Officer’s 
power to act following the statutory public consultation period coming 
to an end.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1  12C390G – Full application for demolition of the existing rear building 
together with the erection of a production room in its place at 34 Castle 
Street, Beaumaris

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
works involves demolishing a building which adjoins the boundary of Council 
owned land.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the written 
report.



7

12.2  12C390H/LB – Listed building consent for demolition of the existing rear 
building together with the erection of a production room in its place at 
34 Castle Street, Beaumaris

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
works involve demolishing a building which adjoins the boundary of Council 
owned land.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the written 
report.

12.3  19C608R – Full application to amend the layout of plots 8-17, 29, 31,37, 
38, 44-45, 52-56, 72-74, 78, 82-83, 85-87, 89, 92, 96, 101-122 together with 
the parking layout of previously approved application 19C608K/DA 
(Detailed application for the erection of 123 houses together with the 
construction of a new vehicular and pedestrian access) on land at 
Tyddyn Bach, South Stack Road, Holyhead

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.  

The Planning Development Manager reported that the application is made for 
an amended design and slight plot layout changes for 59 of those units.  

Councillor Vaughan Hughes proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor K.P. Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the written 
report.

12.4  34LPA982B/CC – Application for change of use from vacant land to five 
parking spaces at Station Yard Car Park, Llangefni

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is on Council owned land.

Councillor Lewis Davies proposed that the application be approved and 
Councillor John Griffith seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the written 
report.



8

13 OTHER MATTERS 

13.1  21C162 – Outline application with some matters reserved for the 
erection of two dwellings together with full details of the access in lieu 
of the lawful use of land as a Coal Yard granted under full planning 
application reference A/2792 at Parciau, Llanddaniel

It was RESOLVED to note the report for information.

COUNCILLOR W.T. HUGHES
CHAIR


